Public Hearing

Council Action

Executive Action

Effective Date

County Council of Howard County, Maryland

Legislative Day No.

Transfer of Appropriation Ordinance No. 1 Fiscal Year 2018

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

AN ACT transferring \$742,000 to Capital Project H2014, Road Resurfacing Program, from capital project C0214, Category Contingency Fund, in the Fiscal Year 2018 Capital Budget.

| Introduced and read first time famous 4, 2018. Ordered posted and hearing scheduled. |
|--|
| |
| By order lesson feld wark |
| Jessica Feldmark, Administrator |
| Jessica Feidman, Administrator |
| |
| and the first of the Alberta and the state of the Alberta and |
| Having been posted and notice of time & place of hearing & title of Bill having been published according to Charter, the Bill was read |
| for a second time at a public hearing of January (6, 2018. |
| |
| |
| By order ferrica feldmark |
| Jessca Feldmark, Administrator |
| Jessea Leidmark, Administrator |
| This Bill was read the third time on 2018 and Passed, Passed with amendments, Failed |
| This Bill was read the third time on 2018 and Passed , Passed with amendments, Failed |
| |
| |
| By order Sesica telaman |
| Jessica Feldmark, Administrator |
| |
| Sealed with the County Seal and presented to the County Executive for approval this Tday of Debugy 2018 at 4:30 |
| a.m./p.m.) |
| |
| |
| legica deld man. |
| By order All Control of the Control |
| Lessica Feldmark, Administrator |
| 1/8 |
| (Approved Vetoed by the County Executive, 2018 |
| Ma A Kar |
| Market State of the State of th |
| Allan H. Kittleman, County Executive |

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law; Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

| 1 | WHI | EREAS, Chapter 150 of the 2017 Laws of Mar | yland (HB150- the Budget Bill for | | |
|----|--|--|-----------------------------------|--|--|
| 2 | Fiscal Year 2018) allocated a Special Fund appropriation of \$38,390,961 to the Maryland | | | | |
| 3 | Department of Transportation for the purpose of providing transportation grants to local | | | | |
| 4 | jurisdictions; and | | | | |
| 5 | | | | | |
| 6 | WHEREAS, Howard County applied for and received a grant in the amount of \$742,000 | | | | |
| 7 | from the Maryland Department of Transportation; and | | | | |
| 8 | | | | | |
| 9 | WHEREAS, the grant funds will be used to resurface County roads in accordance with | | | | |
| 10 | Capital Project H2014, Road Resurfacing Program; and | | | | |
| 11 | | | | | |
| 12 | WHEREAS, Section 609(b) of the Howard County Charter authorizes and empowers the | | | | |
| 13 | Howard County Council to make such transfers; and | | | | |
| 14 | | | | | |
| 15 | WHEREAS, the County has indicated that the funds are available for transfer from | | | | |
| 16 | respective pr | | | | |
| 17 | | | | | |
| 18 | Section 1. Be It Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland, that, | | | | |
| 19 | subject to the provisions of Maryland law, the Howard County Charter, and the Howard County | | | | |
| 20 | Code relating to the budgetary and fiscal procedures, the amount hereafter specified is hereby | | | | |
| 21 | approved, appropriated, and authorized to be disbursed for the general County purposes | | | | |
| 22 | specified and | d in sums itemized for the fiscal year beginning | July 1, 2017 and ending June 30, | | |
| 23 | 2018, as her | einafter indicated: | | | |
| 24 | | and the state of t | | | |
| 25 | Donor Projec | et: The rest of the second of | | | |
| 26 | C0214 | Category Contingency Fund | | | |
| 27 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2018 before transfer | \$70,500,000 | | |
| 28 | | Less amount transferred to H2014 | <u>\$742,000</u> (G) | | |
| 29 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2018 after transfer | \$69,758,000 | | |
| 30 | | | | | |
| 31 | | | | | |

1 Recipient Project:

8

| 2 | H2014 | Road Resurfacing Program | | | |
|---|------------|--|--------------------|---------------|--------|
| 3 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2018 before transfer | \$44,000,000 | | |
| 4 | | Plus amount transferred from C0214 | <u>\$742,000</u> | (G) | |
| 5 | | Appropriation Fiscal 2018 after transfer | \$44,742,000 | | |
| 6 | | | | | |
| 7 | Section 2. | And Be It Further Enacted by the County County | ncil of Howard Cou | enty, Marylan | d that |

this Transfer of Appropriation Ordinance shall be effective upon its enactment.

BY THE COUNCIL

| This Bill, having been approved by the Executive and returned to the Council, stands enacted on |
|--|
| Jelowany 8, 2018. |
| Jessica Jeldmark |
| Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council |
| |
| BY THE COUNCIL |
| This Bill, having been passed by the yeas and nays of two-thirds of the members of the Council notwithstanding the objections of the Executive, stands enacted on, 2018. |
| |
| Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council |
| BY THE COUNCIL |
| This Bill, having received neither the approval nor the disapproval of the Executive within ten days of its presentation, stands enacted on, 2018. |
| |
| Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council |
| BY THE COUNCIL |
| This Bill not having been considered on final reading within the time and it. Clearly a second of the second of th |
| This Bill, not having been considered on final reading within the time required by Charter, stands failed for want of consideration on, 2018. |
| |
| |
| Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council |
| |
| BY THE COUNCIL |
| This Bill, having been disapproved by the Executive and having failed on passage upon consideration by the Council stands failed on, 2018. |
| |
| Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council |
| country Council |
| DV THE COLDICA |
| BY THE COUNCIL |
| This Bill, the withdrawal of which received a vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the members of the Council, is withdrawn from further consideration on |
| |
| Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council |



HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

3430 Courthouse Drive

Ellicott City, Maryland 21043

410-313-2195

Stanley J. Milesky, Director smilesky@howardcountymd.gov FAX 410-313-4433 TDD 410-313-2323

December 15, 2017

To:

Lonnie R. Robbins

Chief Administrative Officer

From: Stanley J. Milesky

Director of Finance

Re:

TAO No. 1

I hereby certify that funds are unencumbered and available for transfer as follows:

FROM:

C0214

General County Projects

\$742,000

TO:

H2014

Road Resurfacing Program

\$742,000



HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

3430 Courthouse Drive

Ellicott City, Maryland 21043

410-313-2195

Stanley J. Milesky, Director smilesky@howardcountymd.gov FAX 410-313-4433 TDD 410-313-2323

December 15, 2017

To:

Lonnie R. Robbins

Chief Administrative Officer

From: Stanley J. Milesky

Director of Finance

TAO No. 1 Re:

I hereby certify that funds are unencumbered and available for transfer as follows:

FROM:

C0214

General County Projects

\$742,000

TO:

H2014

Road Resurfacing Program

\$742,000